Public Document Pack

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 19th June, 2019
at 5.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

To be appointed at Cabinet on 18 June 2019

Rob Kurn — Healthwatch

Hilary Brooks — Service Director, Children and Families
Services

Stephanie Ramsay — Director of Quality and Integration
Dr J Horsley — Director of Public Health

Dr M Kelsey — Clinical Commissioning Group

Vacancy — NHS England Wessex Local Area Team

Contacts

Pat Wood

Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board

The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:
e To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to

reduce health inequalities;

e To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for

local people and keeps them safe.

e To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning

strategies and plans.

¢ To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who

live and work in Southampton
Responsibilities

The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and

Wellbeing Board, in particular

e Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;

e Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;

e Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place

¢ Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and

monitoring its delivery.

¢ Oversight and assessment of the effectiveness of local public involvement in health, public

health and care 
[...]
l be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered,;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a Chair for the 2019-2020 municipal year.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

To elect a Vice-Chair for the 2019-2020 municipal year.

3 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19
December 2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 SOUTHAMPTON CITY FIVE YEAR HEALTH & CARE STRATEGY

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing the update of the
Southampton City Five Year Health & Care Strategy.

8 BETTER CARE END OF YEAR REPORT

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration providing an overview of performance
in 2018/19 against Southampton's Better Care programme and pooled fund, including
the iBCF (improved Better Care Fund), and highlighting priorities for 2019/20.

9 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE

Report of Director of Public Health providing an update on the Southampton Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Scorecard.

Tuesday, 11 June 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Shields (Chair), Taggart and Murphy

Rob Kurn, Hilary Brooks, Jason Horsley and Dr Mark Kelsey (Vice-Chair)
Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey, Councillor Fielker, Dr Mearns and Stephanie Ramsey
8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

10.

11.

12.

Apologies were received from Councillor Fielker, Councillor Dr Paffey, Dr Mearns and
Stephanie Ramsey.

The Board noted that Carol Binns, Statutory Director Adult Social Care, had retired and
had been replaced by Stephanie Ramsey, Interim Designated Director Adult Services.

The Board further noted that Dr Mearns was no longer the representative from NHS
England Wessex Local Area Team and that a replacement member would be sought.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ANNUAL REVIEW

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health outlining
progress against the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-25.

The Board discussed some of the prevalent points arising from the tabled Scorecard
and noted that although Southampton scored worse than the national average in many
areas, many factors were improving.

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the annual
report for 2017.

The Board agreed the following modified recommendations:

Page 1



RESOLVED that
(i) The report be noted; and

(i) The report be promoted throughout the city to enable its contents to be
incorporated into other key strategies including the Local Plan.

Page 2



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY FIVE YEAR HEALTH AND
CARE STRATEGY

DATE OF DECISION: 19 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF: JAMES RIMMER, MANAGING DIRECTOR,

NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL
COMMISSIONING GROUP

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Clare Young Tel:

E-mail: | clare.young4@nhs.net

Director Name: | James Rimmer Tel:

E-mail: | james.rimmer3@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This draft strategic plan sets out a high level view of the challenges we face and
proposes a framework to guide the activities of all partners over the next five years
(see appendix 1).

The strategic framework has been co-produced with health and care partners across
the city. Following a discussion at the Southampton System Chiefs Group on 24 May
2019, John Richards has written to all system partners (see appendix 2) asking that
the strategy is taken through the appropriate governance processes in each
organisation.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Health & Wellbeing Board considers and provides feedback
on
[...]
, Cllr Chris Hammond, ClIr Lorna Fielker, Cllir Dave Shields, Clir Darren
Paffey. Heather Hauschild.

Encs; covering paper and strategy document from 22 May board.

MINDFUL Page 34
EMPLOYER




Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

SUBJECT: BETTER CARE END OF YEAR REPORT

DATE OF DECISION: 19 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Donna Chapman Tel: | 023 80296004

E-mail: | d.chapman1@nhs.net

Director Name: | Stephanie Ramsey Tel: | 023 80296941

E-mail: | Stephanie.Ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not Applicable.

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report provides an overview of performance in 2018/19 against Southampton's Better
Care programme and pooled fund, including the iBCF (improved Better Care Fund), and
highlights priorities for 2019/20.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To note 2018/19 performance against Southampton's Better Care programme
and spend against the pooled budget, including the iBCF.
(i) To note the priorities for 2019/20.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) is responsible for overseeing the Better Care
pooled fund in each Local Authority area. In Southampton, this responsibility has been
delegated to the Joint Commissioning Board (JCB) from the Health and Wellbeing Board
(HWBB). The JCB reviews progress against the Better Care programme and pooled
budget on a quarterly basis and an end of year report is presented to the HWBB.

2. | At the point of writing this report, national planning guidance for 2019/20 is still
outstanding following publication of the national Policy Framework on 10 April 2019.
However verbal intelligence from the LGA and NHSE is that 2019/20 will be seen as a
transitional year whilst the national review of the Better Care Fund is concluded and the
current spending period comes to an end. Changes to the planning guidance in 2019/20
are expected to be limited. There will be no change to the four national co
[...]
for LA money and for
private development resources.

Additional social work capacity | £0.10M Additional capacity to meet need

in new community based social

wellbeing service

Additional social work capacity | £0.11M Additional capacity to meet need

in new integrated learning

disability service

Additional social work capacity | £0.03M Additional capacity to meet need

to review care needs in

accordance with the Care Act

2014

To be carried forward to 19/20 | £1.10M

TOTAL £4.85M

2019/20 Better Care Programme

In the light of the city’s new 5 Year Health and Care Plan (2019 — 2024), the governance
structure for Better Care has been reviewed. The new governance structure will be
presented to Joint Commissioning Board on 20 June for approval and is shown below:

Page 43




Strategic Oversight

& southamoton

> working together to make 3 difference

Joint Commissioning Board

sﬂ“de' Health & Care P’OVI'ds,@
UHS SCCCG

Cluster/

PCN SCC
Loads® Better Care
Southampton | T 7T oo TTooTooToTm o m o mm T m T m T i
Svs Board SPCL 1
i
SHFT Solent !
* During Quarter 1 of 2019/20, the relationship/alignment |
between clusters and the emerging PCNs will be reviewed
and the governance structure updated to reflect this 1\ 1
i
1
\ J { v { V ‘
Start Well Live Well Age Well Die Well Underpinning Programmes Local '
) 1
& Enablers Delivery '
Multiagency Prevention & Earlier Older Person’s End of Life Strengthening Making Social Groups H
Children’s Group Intervention Group Group Group Primary Care Care Work '
Urgent & Estat Clusters/PCNs* '
Long Term Emergency Care states . i
Conditions Group Local Solutions
People & Digital Groups |
Workforce igital .
Mental Health \
Group Comms & "
Engagement Quality .
i
LD Group Finance B
1
i
y
Wider Cross System Working
Strategic Clinical Networks Alliances HIOW STP Programmes

The main changes to the governance are:

A move to 3 localities (as opposed to 6 clusters) to enable better alignment with
Primary Care Networks (PCNs) and local health and care delivery structures,
where localities of 80,000 — 100,000 populations provide a footprint which
offers better economies of scale for organising services around than 6 clusters
of 30,000 — 50,000 could offer. This does not preclude working at sub-
locality/neighbourhood level where it makes sense to do so.

Inclusion of the locality leads on the Better Care Steering Board to strengthen
connectivity between strategic planning and local service delivery.

Restructure and rationalisation of the Better Care Steering Board subgroups to
align with the life course approach used in the 5 Year Health and Care Plan:
start well, live well, age well, die well.

The vision for Better Care has also been refreshed to mirror the 5 Year Health and Care

strategy:

Page 44




AP Better Care

Southampton
working together to make 3 difference
Our One city, our city,
Vision a healthy Southampton where
everyone thrives
Our Working together to achieve the right care and support in the right place, at the right time
Mission
. . A Strong AT
B
: Improving RgdL{Clng. Start in Life Whole- uilding
Tackling the A Fairer Cit Mental & variation in for Children Person resourceful
Our Goals big killers HIEr ey Emotional quality & & Young Care Communiti
Wellbeing productivity People
Proactively joining up care across
o F Promoting independence and Timely and appropriate access to health and social care, physical and
ur rocus wellbeing care and support mental health and primary and
secondary care
Values Under development Under development
My family and carers needs are
| have the information | need recognised and supported
People | am supported to make choices The professionals involved in my care
Statements My independence is valued talk to each other

| feel part of my community

Underpinning the delivery of the 5 year plan, 3 key areas of focus have been identified for
Better Care:

» Promoting independence and wellbeing

> Timely and appropriate access to care and support as close to ho
[...]
 framework is delivered through local plans. For 2019/20, NHS England has set the
following conditions:

* Plans to be jointly agreed

* NHS contribution to adult social care to be maintained in line with the uplift to CCG
Minimum Contribution

+ Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services, which may include
7-day services and adult social care

» Managing Transfers of Care: A clear plan for improved integrated services at the
interface between health and social care that reduces Delayed Transfers of Care
(DToC), encompassing the High Impact Change Model for Managing Transfers of
Care. As part of this all Health and Wellbeing Boards adopt the centrally-set
expectations for reducing or maintaining rates of DToC during 2019-20 into their BCF
plans.

Southampton is compliant with all four of these conditions.

Other Legal Implications:

11.

None

CONFLICT OF INTEREST IMPLICATIOINS

12.

None

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

13.

Risks on specific Better Care Fund Schemes are monitored on a monthly basis. Key risks
and issues for the Better Care Programme overall are summarised below:

+ Capacity of the care market to meet increasing needs and support additional
schemes to improve discharge - To mitigate this, the ICU is working proactively with
the care market and utilising alternative mechanisms such as retainers and block
contracts to provide increased stability.

* Resilience in the voluntary sector and ability to respond to new ways of working - A
number of mitigating actions are being taken including: various procurement options
being considered to make best use of local market and encourage innovation; support
to local agencies also being considered as part of the developments; proactive review
of any bidding opportunities.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS _

4 A7
rage 47




14.

Southampton’s Better Care Programme supports the delivery of outcomes in the Council
Strategy (particularly the priority outcomes that “People in Southampton live safe
[...]
00
1,200 / 250 |
1,100 200 +
, M 150 | - 17118 Actual
100 . —0—18/19 Actual
“ 50 |
0 .
Apr  May Jun Ju Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
600
Working Age Adults (18-64yrs) ‘ YTD: 1% lower than last year
500 T T T T T T T T T T T
Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 700 // ~~
L. "\
—0—18/19 Actual = ==17/18 Actual 600
500 S
~_ L7 . - = -17/18 Actual
~ \,
DMo 400 W \/ —0—18/19 Actual
0 ov Dec Ja eb Ma
3200
, ,005]1, 7 K
815 | 920 | 928 | 949 | 855 | 870 | 930 |upocaen.oainn.. 2l 11,540 200 .
151 [ -118 | -77 | -79 | -23 | -36 | 49 536 Apr  May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct MNov Dec Jan Feb Mar
6% 1% 8% 8% 3% 4% O 5%
Older People (65+yrs) hiaher than lastyear
In 2018/19, Non-Elective short stay admissions were 5% higher than the previous 30
year. The last 5 months of the year were significantly higher than the previous year. 300 |
Children & Young People: Short stays were 13% higher than the previous year. The 250
increases in short stays in the last 3 months of the year could correlate with an - _ . J==-17118 Actual
increase in A&E attendances. 200 \) —0—18/19 Actual
Working Age Adults: Although short stays were overall 1% lower than the previous 1501
year, the last 6 months saw significant increases in short stays compared to last year. 100
Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Older People: Short stays were 12% higher than the previous year. There was a spike
in short stays in March 2019.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

SUBJECT: JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE

DATE OF DECISION: 19 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF: THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Dan King Tel: | 023 8083 2493
E-mail: | dan.king@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Jason Horsley Tel: | 023 8083 3818
E-mail: | jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

This paper provides an update on Southampton’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment,
the work of the Strategic Analysis Steering Group (SASG) and the progress towards
the delivery of a Single Needs Assessment (SNA) for the city through the Southampton
Data Observatory. It also includes an update on the latest Health and Wellbeing
Strategy Scorecard.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the latest JSNA update and
new Southampton Data Observatory website.
(ii) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the updated Health and
Wellbeing Strategy Scorecard.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. For information only
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 local Health and Wellbeing
Boards are responsible for producing a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
(JSNA). The JSNA looks at the current and future health and care needs of
the local populations to inform and guide the planning and commissioning of
health, wellbeing and social care services within a local authority area.

4, The JSNA supports Health and Wellbeing Boards and other stakeholders to
consider wider factors that impact on their communities’ health and wellbeing,
and local assets that can help to improve outcomes and reduce inequalities.
Local areas are free to undertake JSNAs in a way best suited to their local
circumstances; there is no template or format that must be used and no
mandatory data set to be included.

5. Southampton City Council and the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board
recognise the importance of;ey'gtegge based decision making, using evidence



mailto:dan.king@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

and data from a range of sources including wider determinants of health. We
have therefore moved away from the traditional JSNA and are now
incorporating the JSNA into a single “all purpose” needs assessment
framework, which also includes the Safe City Strategic Assessment,
Economic Assessment and Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). This
vision was previously presented and agreed by the Health & Wellbeing Board.

Single Needs Assessment and Southampton Data Observatory

A new Southampton Data Observatory website has been developed to host
the new Single Needs Assessment, with all content available as an online
resource. The new website is hosted at https://data.southampton.gov.uk/ and
will replace the JSNA currently hosted at
www.publichealth.southampton.gov.uk

The new data observatory has been developed based on user feedback and
in consultation with members of the Southampton Strategic Analysis Steering
Group (SASG). As previously presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board,
the website is structured by topic to improve navigation and to make it more
intuitive for users to find what they need. From the homepage the user is
presented with 8 topics; population, health (JSNA), economy, place,
community safety, children & young people, needs assessments and data
and resources. Within each of these sections the user is able to access and
download key facts, intelligence briefings, datasets, summary slide packs, city
profiles and detailed needs assessments. The user is also signposted to
resources developed elsewhere (i.e. PHE Fingertips tools), so it is a ‘one-stop
shop’ for data and intelligence on Southampton. Users should be able to
navigate seamlessly through the website using similar functionality to that
used on the Office of National Statistics (ONS) website.

It was originally envisaged the website would go live late 2018, but was
delayed due to technical resources being prioritised elsewhere. However, the
site is now live and is going through a user testing period before being
formally launched during the summer.

Strategic Analysis Steering Group (SASG)

In June 2018, the Health and Wellbeing Board were informed that the
Strategic Analysis Steering Group (SASG) had been formed help set the
strategic direction of the SNA and other strategic analysis, ensuring it is fit for
purpose and informs e
[...]
 v 12 87 116
Excess winter deaths index (Female) Ratio Aug 2014-Jul 2017 . """ 213 23.9 10 104 of 150 * A 8 A 88

* Ranking is out of 152 Upper Tier Local Authorities unless otherwise stated

T Xipuaddy

6 Wal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Southampton City Five Year Health & Care Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Better Care End of Year Report
	Appendix 1

	9 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  Update
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillors Dr Paffey, Savage, Shields (Chair) and Taggart

Hilary Brooks, Harry Dymond, Jason Horsley and Stephanie Ramsey

Apologies: Councillor Fielker, Dr Kelsey and Rob Kurn

ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Shields be elected as Chair for the 2019-2020 municipal
year

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR
RESOLVED that Dr Kelsey be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2019-2020 municipal year.

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Board noted that Harry Dymond from Health Watch was in attendance as a
nominated substitute for Rob Kurn.

The apologies of Councillor Fielker, Dr Kelsey and Rob Kurn were noted.

The Board also noted that the Councillors Feilker, Paffey, Savage, Shields and Taggart
were appointed as members of the Board at Cabinet on 18 June 2019. NHS England
Wessex Local Area Team had not indicated who had been appointed as member to the
board for the new municipal year and consideration was given to including someone
from the pharmaceutical association on the board.

RESOLVED that the appointment of a member from NHS England Wessex Local Area
Team would be made for the next meeting of the board.

STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

The chair noted that the Board had received an invitation to participate in a consultation
on plans for the development on Southampton International Airport.

RESOLVED that the representation of the Board at the Southampton International
Airport consultation on plans for development, would be agreed by the Chair and Vice
Chair.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group. Councillor Savage declared a
personal interest in that his wife worked as a co-ordinator for a counselling service.
They remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and determinations of
items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

-1 -



RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2018 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

SOUTHAMPTON CITY FIVE YEAR HEALTH & CARE STRATEGY

The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing the
updates to the Southampton City Five Year Health & Care Strategy.

Clare Young - Programme Management Office Manager, NHS Southampton Clinical
Commissioning Group; Dan King - Service Lead Intelligence & Strategic Analysis,
Southampton City Council; Felicity Ridgeway - Service Lead Policy, Partnerships and
Strategic Planning, Southampton City Council; Richard Crouch - Chief Operations
Officer (Customer Experience), Southampton City Council and Dave Stewart, Leader
and Cabinet Member for Strategic Partnerships, Isle of Wight Council, were present
and with the consent of the chair addressed the Board.

The Board noted that the strategy:

e was a draft and remained a work in progress

e looked at how indicators of deprivation had affected health and outcomes in the
city, such as impact on life expectancy, respiratory health, diabetes, mental
health, depression, breastfeeding, smoking during pregnancy, smoking inactivity,
looked after children, unemployment, crime

e looked at how indicators of deprivation had affected health care usage

e identified that the main causes of death were cancer, circulatory disease and
respiratory disease

e considered the population forecast, long term conditions forecasting and adult
social care forecasting

e had been developed in partnership with NHS Southampton Clinical
Commissioning Group, Southampton City Council, health and care service
providers and the voluntary sector

e had a strategic framework with four main programmes of work — start well, live
well, age well and die well

e Better Care Southampton would be the governance group of the strategy

e was a strategy for the city that was aligned with the Council’s Health and
Wellbeing Strategy

The Board also noted that there had been reasonable involvement of the public within
specific groups and that there would be wider consultation with service users.

RESOLVED that the board members would provide feedback on the draft Southampton
City Five Year Health and Care Strategy and their comments would be sent directly to
Claire Young — Programme Management Office Manager, NHS Southampton Clinical
Commissioning Group.

BETTER CARE END OF YEAR REPORT

The Board received the report of the Director of Quality and Integration that provided an
overview of performance in 2018/19 against Southampton's Better Care programme
and pooled fund, including the improved Better Care Fund (iBCF), and highlighted
priorities for 2019/20.




Donna Chapman - NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group; Felicity Ridgeway
- Service Lead Policy, Partnerships and Strategic Planning, Southampton City Council;
and Dave Stewart, Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Partnerships, Isle of
Wight Council, were present and with the consent of the chair addressed the Board.

The Board particularly noted that:

e the Better Care programme had brought together physical and mental health
services, statutory and non-statutory organisations, a strength based approach
and a local place based approach

e the Better Care programme included a set of measures so that it could be seen
where developments had been effective

e the clinical model was working well, the contractual model needed to catch up

e the pilots had been very successful and achieved great results and the board
hoped they could be replicated in a wider area

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE

The Board received the Report of Director of Public Health that provided an update on
the Southampton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the Health and Wellbeing
Strategy Scorecard.

Southampton City Council officers, Dan King, Service Lead - Intelligence & Strategic
Analysis, Intelligence, Insight & Communications and Felicity Ridgeway - Service Lead
Policy, Partnerships and Strategic Planning, were present and with the consent of the
chair addressed the Board.

The Board noted that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment had been incorporated into
a new Single Needs Assessment with all content available as an online resource.



